



ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA
OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT
2100 CLARENDON BOULEVARD, SUITE 500
ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22201

NOTICE OF RENEWAL

TO: KORMAN SIGNS, INC.
3029 LINCOLN AVENUE
HENRICO, VA 23228

ORIGINAL DATE ISSUED: SEPTEMBER 24, 2019

CONTRACT NO: 20-029

CONTRACT TITLE: SIGNS, BLANKS, POSTS, ROLL
GOODS, AND HARDWARE

THIS IS A NOTICE OF RENEWAL AND NOT AN ORDER. NO WORK IS AUTHORIZED UNTIL THE VENDOR RECEIVES A VALID COUNTY PURCHASE ORDER ENCUMBERING CONTRACT FUNDS.

The contract documents consist of the terms and conditions of AGREEMENT No. 20-029 including any attachments or amendments thereto.

EFFECTIVE DATE: SEPTEMBER 24, 2022

EXPIRES: SEPTEMBER 23, 2023

RENEWALS: ONE (1) ONE-YEAR RENEWAL REMAINING.

EMPLOYEES NOT TO BENEFIT:

NO COUNTY EMPLOYEE SHALL RECEIVE ANY SHARE OR BENEFIT OF THIS CONTRACT NOT AVAILABLE TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC.

VENDOR CONTACT: JOHN MURRAY

VENDOR TEL. NO.: (804) 262-6050

EMAIL ADDRESS: jam@kormansigns.com

COUNTY CONTACT: MARCUS BUTTS

COUNTY TEL. NO.: (703) 228-6503

COUNTY CONTACT EMAIL: mbutts@arlingtonva.us

CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA

KORMAN SIGNS, INC.

PRINT: DR. SHARON T. LEWIS

PRINT: JOHN MURRAY

SIGNATURE: Dr. Sharon T. Lewis
DocuSigned by: 89B86B1AD301462...

SIGNATURE: JOHN MURRAY
DocuSigned by: 23DEA42325AC431...

TITLE: PURCHASING AGENT

TITLE: EVP

DATE: 8/11/2022

DATE: 8/10/2022

Arlington County Government
ATTACHMENT D - PRICE SCHEDULE Increase Request for Renewal

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR					SOLICITATION OR 20-029	
SCOPE OF WORK						
The Contractor shall provide the labor, materials, tools, parts, supplies, equipment and delivery of signs, blanks, posts, roll goods and hardware for the Transportation Engineering and Operations Bureau for the items below and in accordance with the contract document.						
ITEM NO.	SUPPLIES/SERVICES	SIZE	EST QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
MUTCD FINISHED TRAFFIC SIGNS						
1	R1-1 STOP	30" x 30"	100	EA	\$32.00	\$3,200.00
2	R1-1 STOP	36" x 36"	100	EA	\$44.00	\$4,400.00
3	R1-2 YIELD	30" X 30" X 30"	100	EA	\$18.60	\$1,860.00
4	R1-2 YIELD	36" X 36" X 36"	100	EA	\$28.95	\$2,895.00
5	Two Color: (Black On White) (Red On White) (Green On White) (Black On Yellow) Or (Black On Fluorescent Yellow-Green)	6" X 12"	100	EA	\$5.20	\$520.00
6	Two Color: (Black On White) (Red On White) (Green On White) (Black On Yellow) Or (Black On Fluorescent Yellow-Green)	6" X 18"	100	EA	\$6.90	\$690.00
7	Two Color: (Black On White) (Red On White) (Green On White) (Black On Yellow) Or (Black On Fluorescent Yellow-Green)	6" X 24"	100	EA	\$8.10	\$810.00
8	Two Color: (Black On White) (Red On White) (Green On White) (Black On Yellow) Or (Black On Fluorescent Yellow-Green)	9" X 12"	100	EA	\$6.90	\$690.00
9	Two Color: (Black On White) (Red On White) (Green On White) (Black On Yellow) Or (Black On Fluorescent Yellow-Green)	9" X 15"	100	EA	\$7.60	\$760.00
10	Two Color: (Black On White) (Red On White) (Green On White) (Black On Yellow) Or (Black On Fluorescent Yellow-Green)	9" X 18"	100	EA	\$9.00	\$900.00
11	Two Color: (Black On White) (Red On White) (Green On White) (Black On Yellow) Or (Black On Fluorescent Yellow-Green)	9" X 24"	100	EA	\$12.20	\$1,220.00
12	Two Color: (Black On White) (Red On White) (Green On White) (Black On Yellow) Or (Black On Fluorescent Yellow-Green)	12" X 18"	100	EA	\$10.40	\$1,040.00
13	Two Color: (Black On White) (Red On White) (Green On White) (Black On Yellow) Or (Black On Fluorescent Yellow-Green)	12" X 24"	100	EA	\$12.90	\$1,290.00
14	Two Color: (Black On White) (Red On White) (Green On White) (Black On Yellow) Or (Black On Fluorescent Yellow-Green)	12" X 30"	100	EA	\$15.40	\$1,540.00
15	Two Color: (Black On White) (Red On White) (Green On White) (Black On Yellow) Or (Black On Fluorescent Yellow-Green)	12" X 36"	100	EA	\$17.95	\$1,795.00
16	Two Color: (Black On White) (Red On White) (Green On White) (Black On Yellow) Or (Black On Fluorescent Yellow-Green)	18" X 18"	100	EA	\$13.45	\$1,345.00
17	Two Color: (Black On White) (Red On White) (Green On White) (Black On Yellow) Or (Black On Fluorescent Yellow-Green)	18" X 24"	100	EA	\$17.95	\$1,795.00
18	Two Color: (Black On White) (Red On White) (Green On White) (Black On Yellow) Or (Black On Fluorescent Yellow-Green)	18" X 30"	100	EA	\$21.40	\$2,140.00
19	Two Color: (Black On White) (Red On White) (Green On White) (Black On Yellow) Or (Black On Fluorescent Yellow-Green)	18" X 36"	100	EA	\$25.65	\$2,565.00
20	Two Color: (Black On White) (Red On White) (Green On White) (Black On Yellow) Or (Black On Fluorescent Yellow-Green)	18" X 54"	100	EA	\$36.45	\$3,645.00
21	Two Color: (Black On White) (Red On White) (Green On White) (Black On Yellow) Or (Black On Fluorescent Yellow-Green)	24" X 24"	100	EA	\$22.60	\$2,260.00
22	Two Color: (Black On White) (Red On White) (Green On White) (Black On Yellow) Or (Black On Fluorescent Yellow-Green)	24" X 30"	100	EA	\$28.25	\$2,825.00
23	Two Color: (Black On White) (Red On White) (Green On White) (Black On Yellow) Or (Black On Fluorescent Yellow-Green)	24" X 36"	100	EA	\$33.60	\$3,360.00
24	Two Color: (Black On White) (Red On White) (Green On White) (Black On Yellow) Or (Black On Fluorescent Yellow-Green)	24" X 42"	100	EA	\$38.90	\$3,890.00
25	Two Color: (Black On White) (Red On White) (Green On White) (Black On Yellow) Or (Black On Fluorescent Yellow-Green)	24" X 48"	100	EA	\$44.10	\$4,410.00
26	Two Color: (Black On White) (Red On White) (Green On White) (Black On Yellow) Or (Black On Fluorescent Yellow-Green)	24" X 60"	100	EA	\$55.60	\$5,560.00
27	Two Color: (Black On White) (Red On White) (Green On White) (Black On Yellow) Or (Black On Fluorescent Yellow-Green)	30" X 30"	100	EA	\$35.00	\$3,500.00
28	Two Color: (Black On White) (Red On White) (Green On White) (Black On Yellow) Or (Black On Fluorescent Yellow-Green)	30" X 36"	100	EA	\$41.90	\$4,190.00

Price Increase **% of Increase**

\$39.36	23%
\$54.12	23%
\$22.88	23%
\$35.61	23%
\$6.40	23%
\$8.49	23%
\$9.96	23%
\$8.49	23%
\$9.35	23%
\$11.07	23%
\$15.01	23%
\$12.79	23%
\$15.87	23%
\$18.94	23%
\$22.08	23%
\$16.54	23%
\$22.08	23%
\$26.32	23%
\$31.55	23%
\$44.83	23%
\$27.80	23%
\$34.75	23%
\$41.33	23%
\$47.85	23%
\$54.24	23%
\$68.39	23%
\$43.05	23%
\$51.54	23%

29	Two Color: (Black On White) (Red On White) (Green On White) (Black On Yellow) Or (Black On Fluorescent Yellow-Green)	30" X 42"	100	EA	\$48.40	\$4,840.00	\$59.53	23%
30	Two Color: (Black On White) (Red On White) (Green On White) (Black On Yellow) Or (Black On Fluorescent Yellow-Green)	30" X 48"	100	EA	\$55.60	\$5,560.00	\$68.39	23%
31	Two Color: (Black On White) (Red On White) (Green On White) (Black On Yellow) Or (Black On Fluorescent Yellow-Green)	36" X 36"	100	EA	\$48.95	\$4,895.00	\$60.21	23%
32	Two Color: (Black On White) (Red On White) (Green On White) (Black On Yellow) Or (Black On Fluorescent Yellow-Green)	36" X 42"	100	EA	\$56.60	\$5,660.00	\$69.62	23%
33	Two Color: (Black On White) (Red On White) (Green On White) (Black On Yellow) Or (Black On Fluorescent Yellow-Green)	36" X 48"	100	EA	\$65.30	\$6,530.00	\$80.32	23%
34	Three Color- (Examples: R1-5 Series, R3-1, R3-2, R3- 4, R5-2, R5-6, R7-2, R7-8, R7-9A, R10-11, R10-12, R10-23, W3-5)	12" X 18"	100	EA	\$11.40	\$1,140.00	\$14.02	23%
35	Three Color- (Examples: R1-5 Series, R3-1, R3-2, R3- 4, R5-2, R5-6, R7-2, R7-8, R7-9A, R10-11, R10-12, R10-23, W3-5)	24" X 24"	100	EA	\$26.35	\$2,635.00	\$32.41	23%
36	Three Color- (Examples: R1-5 Series, R3-1, R3-2, R3- 4, R5-2, R5-6, R7-2, R7-8, R7-9A, R10-11, R10-12, R10-23, W3-5)	24" X 30"	100	EA	\$31.10	\$3,110.00	\$38.25	23%
37	Three Color- (Examples: R1-5 Series, R3-1, R3-2, R3- 4, R5-2, R5-6, R7-2, R7-8, R7-9A, R10-11, R10-12, R10-23, W3-5)	30" X 36"	100	EA	\$44.95	\$4,495.00	\$55.29	23%
38	Three Color- (Examples: R1-5 Series, R3-1, R3-2, R3- 4, R5-2, R5-6, R7-2, R7-8, R7-9A, R10-11, R10-12, R10-23, W3-5)	36" X 36"	100	EA	\$52.80	\$5,280.00	\$64.94	23%
39	Three Color- (Examples: R1-5 Series, R3-1, R3-2, R3- 4, R5-2, R5-6, R7-2, R7-8, R7-9A, R10-11, R10-12, R10-23, W3-5)	36" X 48"	100	EA	\$66.80	\$6,680.00	\$82.16	23%
40	Four Color- (Examples: R10-15, W3-1, W3-2, W3-3)	30" X 30"	100	EA	\$39.45	\$3,945.00	\$48.52	23%
MUTCD FINISHED 2MM ALPOLIC SIGNS 3M 4090 SHEETING								
41	R1-1 STOP	24" X 24"	50	EA	\$31.00	\$1,550.00	\$38.13	23%
42	R1-2 YIELD	30" X 30" X 30"	50	EA	\$26.00	\$1,300.00	\$31.98	23%
SPECIAL SIGNS (SEE ATTACHMENT A FOR ILLUSTRATIONS)								
43	Snow Emergency Route (Red and Black On White)	18" X 24"	50	EA	\$21.60	\$1,080.00	\$26.57	23%
44	Pay to Park (2 Hr. Limit), Green On White	12" X 18"	100	EA	\$11.65	\$1,165.00	\$14.33	23%
45	Pay to Park (3 Hr. Limit), Green On White	12" X 18"	100	EA	\$11.65	\$1,165.00	\$14.33	23%
46	Pay to Park (4 Hr. Limit), Green On White	12" X 18"	100	EA	\$11.65	\$1,165.00	\$14.33	23%
47	Pay to Park (12 Hr. Limit), Green On White	12" X 18"	100	EA	\$11.65	\$1,165.00	\$14.33	23%
48	Pay to Park (Tour Bus), Green On White	12" X 18"	100	EA	\$11.65	\$1,165.00	\$14.33	23%
49	Reserved Parking - Disabled w/ Penalty	12" X 24"	100	EA	\$13.20	\$1,320.00	\$16.24	23%
50	Reserved Parking - Disabled w/ Penalty (Pay Parking)	12" X 30"	100	EA	\$16.30	\$1,630.00	\$20.05	23%
51	Permit Parking Only (8-5, M-F), Red On White	12" X 18"	100	EA	\$11.65	\$1,165.00	\$14.33	23%
52	No Parking Symbol w/ Double Arrow, Red and Black On White	12" X 18"	100	EA	\$11.65	\$1,165.00	\$14.33	23%
53	No Parking Symbol w/ No Arrow, Red and Black On White	12" X 18"	100	EA	\$11.65	\$1,165.00	\$14.33	23%
54	2 Hr. Parking w/ No Arrow (8-6, M-Sat), Green On White	12" X 18"	100	EA	\$11.65	\$1,165.00	\$14.33	23%
55	2 Hr. Parking w/ No Arrow (8-6, M-F), Green On White	12" X 18"	100	EA	\$11.65	\$1,165.00	\$14.33	23%
SHEETED UNFINISHED TRAFFIC SIGNS (SHEETED BLANKS)								
56	White Sheeting Both Sides with Black Borders (0.375" Margin, 0.5" Border, 1.5" Radius)	12" X 30"	100	EA	\$20.50	\$2,050.00	\$26.04	27%
57	White Sheeting Both Sides with Black Borders (0.375" Margin, 0.5" Border, 1.5" Radius)	12" X 36"	100	EA	\$23.70	\$2,370.00	\$30.10	27%
58	White Sheeting Both Sides with Black Borders (0.375" Margin, 0.5" Border, 1.5" Radius)	12" X 42"	100	EA	\$26.60	\$2,660.00	\$33.78	27%
59	White Sheeting Both Sides with Black Borders (0.375" Margin, 0.5" Border, 1.5" Radius)	12" X 48"	100	EA	\$30.40	\$3,040.00	\$38.61	27%
60	White Sheeting One Side with Black Borders (0.375" Margin, 0.5" Border, 1.5" Radius), Vert and Horiz Holes	12" X 30"	100	EA	\$15.35	\$1,535.00	\$19.49	27%
61	White Sheeting One Side with Black Borders (0.375" Margin, 0.5" Border, 1.5" Radius), Vert and Horiz Holes	12" X 36"	100	EA	\$17.40	\$1,740.00	\$22.10	27%
62	White Sheeting One Side with Black Borders (0.375" Margin, 0.5" Border, 1.5" Radius), Vert and Horiz Holes	12" X 42"	100	EA	\$20.30	\$2,030.00	\$25.78	27%
63	White Sheeting One Side with Black Borders (0.375" Margin, 0.5" Border, 1.5" Radius), Vert and Horiz Holes	12" X 48"	100	EA	\$22.45	\$2,245.00	\$28.51	27%
64	White Sheeting One Side, No Border (1.5" Radius)	6" X 36"	100	EA	\$9.30	\$930.00	\$11.81	27%
65	White Sheeting One Side, No Border (1.5" Radius)	9" X 36"	100	EA	\$11.60	\$1,160.00	\$14.73	27%
UNFINISHED TRAFFIC SIGNS (BLANKS)								
66	Aluminum Blank, Vertical and/or Horizontal Holes	6" X 9"	100	EA	\$1.30	\$130.00	\$1.73	33%

67	Aluminum Blank, Vertical and/or Horizontal Holes	6" X 12"	100	EA	\$1.45	\$145.00	\$1.93	33%	
68	Aluminum Blank, Vertical and/or Horizontal Holes	6" X 18"	100	EA	\$2.30	\$230.00	\$3.06	33%	
69	Aluminum Blank, Vertical and/or Horizontal Holes	6" X 24"	100	EA	\$3.00	\$300.00	\$3.99	33%	
70	Aluminum Blank, Vertical and/or Horizontal Holes	6" X 30"	100	EA	\$3.75	\$375.00	\$4.99	33%	
71	Aluminum Blank, Vertical and/or Horizontal Holes	6" X 36"	100	EA	\$4.45	\$445.00	\$5.92	33%	
72	Aluminum Blank, Vertical and/or Horizontal Holes	8" X 24"	100	EA	\$4.10	\$410.00	\$5.45	33%	
73	Aluminum Blank, Vertical and/or Horizontal Holes	8" X 30"	100	EA	\$4.95	\$495.00	\$6.58	33%	
74	Aluminum Blank, Vertical and/or Horizontal Holes	8" X 36"	100	EA	\$6.00	\$600.00	\$7.98	33%	
75	Aluminum Blank, Vertical and/or Horizontal Holes	9" X 12"	100	EA	\$2.20	\$220.00	\$2.93	33%	
76	Aluminum Blank, Vertical and/or Horizontal Holes	9" X 18"	100	EA	\$3.40	\$340.00	\$4.52	33%	
77	Aluminum Blank, Vertical and/or Horizontal Holes	9" X 30"	100	EA	\$5.55	\$555.00	\$7.38	33%	
78	Aluminum Blank, Vertical and/or Horizontal Holes	9" X 36"	100	EA	\$6.65	\$665.00	\$8.84	33%	
79	Aluminum Blank, Vertical and/or Horizontal Holes	12" X 12"	100	EA	\$3.00	\$300.00	\$3.99	33%	
80	Aluminum Blank, Vertical and/or Horizontal Holes	72" X 24"	100	EA	\$35.40	\$3,540.00	\$47.08	33%	
81	Aluminum Blank, Vertical and/or Horizontal Holes	84" X 24"	100	EA	\$41.80	\$4,180.00	\$55.59	33%	
82	Aluminum Blank, Vertical and/or Horizontal Holes	96" X 24"	100	EA	\$47.70	\$4,770.00	\$63.44	33%	
83	Aluminum Blank, Vertical and/or Horizontal Holes	108" X 24"	100	EA	\$53.70	\$5,370.00	\$71.42	33%	
84	Aluminum Blank, Vertical and/or Horizontal Holes	120" X 24"	100	EA	\$59.90	\$5,990.00	\$79.67	33%	
85	Aluminum Blank, Vertical and/or Horizontal Holes	12" X 18"	100	EA	\$4.60	\$460.00	\$6.12	33%	
86	Aluminum Blank, Vertical and/or Horizontal Holes	12" X 24"	100	EA	\$6.10	\$610.00	\$8.11	33%	
87	Aluminum Blank, Vertical and/or Horizontal Holes	12" X 30"	100	EA	\$7.60	\$760.00	\$10.11	33%	
88	Aluminum Blank, Vertical and/or Horizontal Holes	12" X 36"	100	EA	\$9.15	\$915.00	\$12.17	33%	
89	Aluminum Blank, Vertical and/or Horizontal Holes	18" X 24"	100	EA	\$9.15	\$915.00	\$12.17	33%	
90	Aluminum Blank, Vertical and/or Horizontal Holes	18" X 36"	100	EA	\$13.80	\$1,380.00	\$18.35	33%	
91	Aluminum Blank, Vertical and/or Horizontal Holes	18" X 48"	100	EA	\$18.30	\$1,830.00	\$24.34	33%	
92	Aluminum Blank, Vertical and/or Horizontal Holes	18" X 60"	100	EA	\$22.35	\$2,235.00	\$29.73	33%	
93	Aluminum Blank, Vertical and/or Horizontal Holes	18" X 72"	100	EA	\$26.90	\$2,690.00	\$35.78	33%	
94	Aluminum Blank, Vertical and/or Horizontal Holes	18" X 76"	100	EA	\$28.50	\$2,850.00	\$37.91	33%	
95	Aluminum Blank, Vertical and/or Horizontal Holes	18" X 84"	100	EA	\$31.70	\$3,170.00	\$42.16	33%	
96	Aluminum Blank, Vertical and/or Horizontal Holes	18" X 90"	100	EA	\$33.75	\$3,375.00	\$44.89	33%	
97	Aluminum Blank, Vertical and/or Horizontal Holes	18" X 96"	100	EA	\$35.80	\$3,580.00	\$47.61	33%	
98	Aluminum Blank, Vertical and/or Horizontal Holes	24" X 30"	100	EA	\$14.95	\$1,495.00	\$19.88	33%	
99	Aluminum Blank, Vertical and/or Horizontal Holes	24" X 36"	100	EA	\$17.95	\$1,795.00	\$23.87	33%	
100	Aluminum Blank, Vertical and/or Horizontal Holes	24" X 42"	100	EA	\$21.00	\$2,100.00	\$27.93	33%	
101	Aluminum Blank, Vertical and/or Horizontal Holes	30" X 36"	100	EA	\$22.45	\$2,245.00	\$29.86	33%	
102	Aluminum Blank, Vertical and/or Horizontal Holes	36" X 42"	100	EA	\$31.50	\$3,150.00	\$41.90	33%	
103	Aluminum Blank, Vertical and/or Horizontal Holes	36" X 48"	100	EA	\$35.90	\$3,590.00	\$47.75	33%	
104	Aluminum Blank, Vertical and/or Diagonal Holes	18" X 18"	100	HR	\$6.90	\$690.00	\$9.18	33%	
105	Aluminum Blank, Vertical and/or Diagonal Holes	24" X 24"	100	EA	\$11.95	\$1,195.00	\$15.89	33%	
106	Aluminum Blank, Vertical and/or Diagonal Holes	36" X 36"	100	EA	\$26.90	\$2,690.00	\$35.78	33%	
2MM ALPOLIC SIGNS (BLANKS) w/STD HOLES AND CORNER RADIUS									
107	Square	30" X 30"	75	EA	\$17.40	\$1,305.00	\$20.18	16%	
108	Pentagon	30" X 30"	75	EA	\$18.20	\$1,365.00	\$21.11	16%	
109	Octagon	30" X 30"	75	EA	\$17.60	\$1,320.00	\$20.42	16%	
110	Triangle	30" X 30"	75	EA	\$10.80	\$810.00	\$12.53	16%	
111	Vertical Rectangle	24" X 30"	75	EA	\$12.50	\$937.50	\$14.50	16%	
112	Horizontal Rectangle	30" X 24"	75	EA	\$12.50	\$937.50	\$14.50	16%	
MOUNTING HARDWARE AND OTHER									
113	Band-It C206 - 201 Stainless Steel, 3/4" 100 Foot Roll, Band-It Band/Strapping		100	ROLL	\$79.00	\$7,900.00	\$101.12	28%	
114	Hex Head Bolts W/Washer - 3/16" X 3/4", 50 Per Bag/Box, Metal Washers		100	BOX	\$18.00	\$1,800.00	\$23.04	28%	
115	Shoulder Bolt 3/8x3.5, 50 per Bag/Box		100	BOX	\$1.00	\$100.00	\$1.28	28%	
116	3/8" Flanged Shoulder Bolt Nut, 50 per Bag/Box		100	BOX	\$0.50	\$50.00	\$0.64	28%	
117	Brack-It D021 - Stainless Steel, One Bolt Flared Leg W/ Bolt & Washer, 50 Per Box		100	BOX	\$118.00	\$11,800.00	\$151.04	28%	
118	Buckles C256 - 201 Stainless Steel, 3/4" Buckles, 100 Per Box (Band-It)		100	BOX	\$56.00	\$5,600.00	\$71.68	28%	
119	Flags - 24" X 24" Solid Orange Flag W/ 38" Wooden Staff		100	EA	\$3.80	\$380.00	\$4.60	21%	

120	Cherrymate Rivets Balmskp-26 - 2 Part, 1000 Sets Per Box, Separated Within Shipping Box	100	BOX	\$330.00	\$33,000.00	\$399.30	21%
121	Traffic Cones - 36" Orange Cones W/ Reflective Collars, Weighted Black Base	100	EA	\$15.60	\$1,560.00	\$18.88	21%
122	8' X 2" 14 Guage Fully Punch Square Post Galvanized	100	EA	\$18.60	\$1,860.00	\$33.11	78%
123	10' X 2" 14 Guage Fully Punch Square Post Galvanized	100	EA	\$23.40	\$2,340.00	\$41.65	78%
124	12' X 2" 14 Guage Fully Punch Square Post Galvanized	100	EA	\$27.90	\$2,790.00	\$49.66	78%
125	8' X 2" 14 Guage Fully Punch Square Post Black Powder	100	EA	\$33.95	\$3,395.00	\$60.43	78%
126	10' X 2" 14 Guage Fully Punch Square Post Black Powder	100	EA	\$42.20	\$4,220.00	\$75.12	78%
127	12' X 2" 14 Guage Fully Punch Square Post Black Powder	100	EA	\$49.80	\$4,980.00	\$88.64	78%
128	VS-C-45 Clamp or Equal - U-Post 45 Degree Clam/Bracket, Heavy Duty, Fits U Channel Posts & Flat Signs	100	EA	\$5.35	\$535.00	\$6.47	21%
129	VS-C-90 Clamp or Equal - U-Post 90 Degree Clamp/Bracket, Heavy Duty, Fits U-Channel Posts & Flat Signs	100	EA	\$5.35	\$535.00	\$6.47	21%
130	Pelco Se-5043-A or Equal Sign Hangar Assembly for Span Wire, 19" Center to Center Hole Separation	50	EA	\$45.00	\$2,250.00	\$66.15	47%
131	Pelco Se-5043-B or Equal Sign Hangar Assembly for Span Wire, 25" Center to Center Hole Separation	50	EA	\$52.00	\$2,600.00	\$76.44	47%
132	Slug Punch for Use with Quick-Punch Posts	6	EA	\$45.00	\$270.00	\$62.10	38%
133	Fully Punched Galvanized Anchor for Square Breakaway Posts, 30" X 2.25" X 2.25"	100	EA	\$9.40	\$940.00	\$15.60	66%
134	Breakaway Surface Mount for 14 Gauge 12 Foot 2" X 2" Square Breakaway Posts	100	EA	\$75.00	\$7,500.00	\$103.50	38%
135	Pyramid Rain Cap for 14 Gauge 2" X 2" Square Breakaway Posts, Powder-Coated Black	100	EA	\$5.40	\$540.00	\$7.45	38%
136	Manual Drive Cap for 2.25" X 12 Gauge Square Pole	10	EA	\$110.00	\$1,100.00	\$151.80	38%
137	Lock and Release Drive Cap for Use W/Power Equipment for 2.25" X 12 Gauge Square Pole	10	EA	\$120.00	\$1,200.00	\$165.60	38%
138	Lock and Release Power Drive Shank for Use W/Power Equipment, 7/8" X 4.25"	10	EA	\$112.00	\$1,120.00	\$154.56	38%
139	Round Pipe, 12 Foot, 2.5" Outer Diameter, Thin Wall, EMT, Galvanized	100	EA	\$21.00	\$2,100.00	\$28.98	38%
140	Heavy Duty Jack Handle PAH7H	5	EA	\$102.00	\$510.00	\$140.76	38%
141	Heavy Duty Jack Stand PAH7J	5	EA	\$95.00	\$475.00	\$131.10	38%
142	Puller Jaws for 3-1/4"-4"OD round, Sqr, channel PAH4A	5	EA	\$94.00	\$470.00	\$129.72	38%
143	Manual Post Extractor for Telespar Post, U-Channel Post	5	EA	\$265.00	\$1,325.00	\$365.70	38%
144	3"x3"x1/8" Aluminum Angle 12' Long	20	EA	\$96.00	\$1,920.00	\$132.48	38%
145	12"x1.75"x1.75" 14ga Splice Tube for 2" Post	50	EA	\$3.60	\$180.00	\$4.97	38%
146	12"x2.50"x2.50" 12ga Reinforcement sleeve	50	EA	\$5.80	\$290.00	\$8.00	38%
147	Astro Brac- AB-3055 Clamp Kit with 62" Cable	50	EA	\$108.00	\$5,400.00	\$126.36	17%
148	Astro Brac- AB-3055 Clamp Kit with 84" Cable	50	EA	\$112.00	\$5,600.00	\$131.04	17%
149	Astro Brac- AB-3055 Clamp Kit with 96" Cable	50	EA	\$116.00	\$5,800.00	\$135.72	17%
150	Astro Brac- AS-3009 Clamp Kit with 62" Cable	50	EA	\$108.00	\$5,400.00	\$126.36	17%
151	Astro Brac- AS-3009 Clamp Kit with 84" Cable	50	EA	\$111.00	\$5,550.00	\$129.87	17%
152	Astro Brac- AS-3009 Clamp Kit with 96" Cable	50	EA	\$114.00	\$5,700.00	\$133.38	17%
153	Astro AB-0502 Sign Clamp	50	EA	\$17.00	\$850.00	\$19.89	17%
154	Astro AB-0507 Sign Brac for 24" sign w/hdwe	50	EA	\$32.00	\$1,600.00	\$37.44	17%
155	Astro AB-0507 Sign Brac for 30" sign w/hdwe	50	EA	\$36.00	\$1,800.00	\$42.12	17%
156	Astro AB-0507 Sign Brac for 36" sign w/hdwe	50	EA	\$41.00	\$2,050.00	\$47.97	17%
157	Astro AB-0507 Sign Brac for 42" sign w/hdwe	50	EA	\$46.00	\$2,300.00	\$53.82	17%
158	Astro AB-0507 Sign Brac for 48" sign w/hdwe	50	EA	\$52.00	\$2,600.00	\$60.84	17%
159	Astro AB-0507 Sign Brac for 54" sign w/hdwe	50	EA	\$54.00	\$2,700.00	\$63.18	17%
160	Astro AB-0507 Sign Brac for 66" sign w/hdwe	50	EA	\$60.00	\$3,000.00	\$70.20	17%
161	Astro Brac- AB-3034 Clamp Kit with 62" Cable	50	EA	\$98.00	\$4,900.00	\$114.66	17%
162	Astro Brac- AB-3034 Clamp Kit with 84" Cable	50	EA	\$103.00	\$5,150.00	\$120.51	17%
163	Astro Brac- AB-3034 Clamp Kit with 96" Cable	50	EA	\$108.00	\$5,400.00	\$126.36	17%
164	Astro Brac- AB-3026 Clamp Kit with 62" Cable	50	EA	\$184.00	\$9,200.00	\$215.28	17%
165	Astro Brac- AB-3026 Clamp Kit with 84" Cable	50	EA	\$190.00	\$9,500.00	\$222.30	17%

166	Astro Brac- AB-3026 Clamp Kit with 96" Cable	50	EA	\$194.00	\$9,700.00	\$226.98	17%
167	Astro Brac- AB-3056 Clamp Kit with 62" Cable	50	EA	\$114.00	\$5,700.00	\$133.38	17%
168	Astro Brac- AB-3056 Clamp Kit with 84" Cable	50	EA	\$118.00	\$5,900.00	\$138.06	17%
169	Astro Brac- AB-3056 Clamp Kit with 96" Cable	50	EA	\$123.00	\$6,150.00	\$143.91	17%
170	Alpolic Post Reflector 72"x2" 3mm Red 3M DG	50	EA	\$12.40	\$620.00	\$15.25	23%
171	Alpolic Post Reflector 72"x2" 3mm Yellow/Green 3M DG	50	EA	\$12.80	\$640.00	\$15.74	23%
172	3M VHB Two Sided Tape 1"x36yds	5	EA	\$135.00	\$675.00	\$145.80	8%
173	3M VHB Two Sided Tape 2"x36yds	5	EA	\$290.00	\$1,450.00	\$313.20	8%
174	5/16" Comer Bolt with Flanged Nut	100	EA	\$0.65	\$65.00	\$0.90	38%
175	3/8" Driver Rivet with Washer	100	EA	\$0.65	\$65.00	\$0.90	38%
176	Two Piece Cherry Mate Rivet	100	EA	\$0.36	\$36.00	\$0.50	38%
177	PVC Spacer 2" Long	1000	EA	\$0.36	\$360.00	\$0.50	38%
178	12" X 2.50" Reinforcement Tube for 2-1/4" Anchors	60	EA	\$5.80	\$348.00	\$8.00	38%
179	12" X 1.75" Splice Tube for 2" Telespar Post	60	EA	\$3.60	\$216.00	\$4.97	38%
180	45 Degree Offset Bracket for Square Post	100	EA	\$2.60	\$260.00	\$3.59	38%
181	36" Yellow Flexible Surface Mount Post with Yellow Reflector and Pin Lock Base	100	EA	\$37.45	\$3,745.00	\$47.94	28%
182	36" White Flexible Surface Mount Post with Silver Reflector and Pin Lock Base	100	EA	\$37.45	\$3,745.00	\$47.94	28%
183	8" X 8" Butyl Adhesive Pad	100	EA	\$3.95	\$395.00	\$5.06	28%
184	Yield to Pedestrian Sign Kit to Include 2-1/2" X 36" Signs Mounted To A 42" Fluorescent Yellow Post With Fl Yellow Pin Lock Base	100	EA	\$156.00	\$15,600.00	\$199.68	28%
185	Kleen Break Shear Bolt Replacement Assembly	100	EA	\$6.00	\$600.00	\$8.28	38%
186	Kleen Break Rubber Bushing	100	EA	\$5.00	\$500.00	\$6.90	38%
187	Kleen Break Locking Wedge	100	EA	\$5.00	\$500.00	\$6.90	38%
188	30" X 2.50" 7 Guage Heavy Duty Anchor with Hardware for 2" Post	100	EA	\$29.00	\$2,900.00	\$40.02	38%
189	Double Leg "T" Aluminum Extrusion 12' Long for Cantilever Bracket	100	EA	\$35.00	\$3,500.00	\$48.30	38%
190	Aluminum Sign Bracing 12" X 2" With 3/16" Holes On 6" Centers	100	EA	\$38.65	\$3,865.00	\$53.34	38%
191	Aluminum Sign Bracing 12" X 2" With 3/8" Holes On 1" Centers	100	EA	\$38.65	\$3,865.00	\$53.34	38%
192	6" Aluminum Sign Brace Splice for 2" Aluminum Bracing	100	EA	\$9.70	\$970.00	\$13.39	38%
193	2" Clamp to Attach Sign Bracing to Telespar	100	EA	\$7.70	\$770.00	\$10.63	38%
194	Clamp to Attach Sign Bracing to Round Pole 4-1/2" Or Larger	100	EA	\$6.10	\$610.00	\$8.42	38%
195	#38 Rivet	100	EA	\$0.35	\$35.00	\$0.48	38%
196	Streetlight Labels 2-1/2" X 7" Black On Yellow Reflective	100	EA	\$3.80	\$380.00	\$4.48	18%
197	R10-3e Ped Push button signs- 9" x 15"- right arrow	100	EA	\$14.10	\$1,410.00	\$16.64	18%
198	R10-3e Ped Push button signs- 9" x 15"- LEFT arrow	100	EA	\$14.10	\$1,410.00	\$16.64	18%
199	Manual Post Extractor for Square and U-Channel	6	EA	\$265.00	\$1,590.00	\$365.70	38%
200	Jack-Jaw Post Extractor for 2" To 2.5" Square Post	6	EA	\$450.00	\$2,700.00	\$621.00	38%
201	KSI Universal Slide Hammer Post Driver	4	EA	\$245.00	\$980.00	\$338.10	38%
202	2" Drive Cap for 2-1/4" Anchor (Goes W/KSI Slide Hammer)	10	EA	\$145.00	\$1,450.00	\$200.10	38%
203	Manual Slide Hammer Post Driver	4	EA	\$340.00	\$1,360.00	\$469.20	38%
204	72" X 2" 3mm Alpolic Post Reflector with Diamond Grade Sheeting	100	EA	\$12.40	\$1,240.00	\$15.25	23%
205	Banding Tool for Steel Strapping	10	EA	\$68.00	\$680.00	\$87.04	28%
206	Wedge Puller	10	EA	\$132.00	\$1,320.00	\$168.96	28%
207	Cloverleaf Rebound Channelizer- 3" dia x 36" h post - with black fixed base with two 3" white bands of high-intensity reflective sheeting	200	EA	\$37.00	\$7,400.00	\$47.36	28%
208	Cloverleaf Rebound Channelizer- 3" dia x 42" h post - with black fixed base with two 3" white bands of high-intensity reflective sheeting	200	EA	\$37.00	\$7,400.00	\$47.36	28%
209	Atlas Copco Gas Powdered Driver/Breaker	4	EA	\$3,600.00	\$14,400.00	\$3,600.00	0%
210	Kleen Break Shear Bolt Wrench	10	EA	\$45.00	\$450.00	\$62.10	38%
211	Cantilever Bracket for 2" Telespar Post	50	EA	\$17.80	\$890.00	\$24.56	38%
212	Pole Cat Mast Arm/Luminaire Sign Mounting Bracket	50	EA	\$36.90	\$1,845.00	\$50.92	38%
213	3/16" X 54" Cable Assembly for 13" To 15" Diameter Round	20	EA	\$20.00	\$400.00	\$27.60	38%
214	3/16" X 66" Cable Assembly for 17" To 19" Diameter Round	20	EA	\$21.90	\$438.00	\$30.22	38%
215	Ball Stop Swaging Tool	10	EA	\$150.00	\$1,500.00	\$207.00	38%
216	Stainless Cable Cutting Tool	4	EA	\$120.00	\$480.00	\$165.60	38%

217	36" X 2.5" X 2.5" 7 Guage Heavy Duty Anchor for 2" Post		100	EA	\$31.00	\$3,100.00	\$42.78	38%
218	72" X 2" 3MM Alpolic Diamond Grade Yellow/Green Post Reflectors		100	EA	\$12.80	\$1,280.00	\$15.74	23%
219	72" X 2" 3MM Alpolic Diamond Grade Red Post Reflectors		100	EA	\$12.40	\$1,240.00	\$15.25	23%
220	72" X 2" 3MM Alpolic Diamond Grade White Post Reflectors		100	EA	\$12.40	\$1,240.00	\$15.25	23%
221	White Striping & Marking Paint Can – long lasting, not water soluble, marks on soil, grass, gravel and pavement		100	EA	\$8.60	\$860.00	\$10.58	23%
ROLL-UP WORK ZONE SIGNS								
222	3M RS24 Diamond Grade Roll Up Signs with Standard MUTCD Legends Orange/Black Complete with 5/16" vertical rib and 3/16" horizontal rib, fastened together with two piece tubular rivet per attached specs.	36" x 36"	5	EA	\$63.00	\$315.00	\$68.04	8%
223	Variable Size Overlays for Above Signs 3M RS24 with velcro per attached specs		25	EA	\$14.00	\$350.00	\$15.12	8%
SIGN STANDS, PORTABLE (SEE ATTACHMENT B FOR ILLUSTRATIONS)								
224	Generic stand without springs; telescopic, kick release aluminum legs. Supports roll-up signs only per attached specs KSI SS548UCRA or Equal		5	EA	\$104.00	\$520.00	\$111.28	7%
225	Compact stand with two stage dual spring action kick release aluminum legs. Supports roll-up signs per attached specs KSI SS548UCA or Equal		5	EA	\$125.00	\$625.00	\$133.75	7%
226	Full-size stand with two stage dual spring action base with kick release aluminum legs. Supports roll-up and rigid signs per attached specs KSI SS548A or Equal		5	EA	\$158.00	\$790.00	\$169.06	7%
40								
227	Design Labor Rate for Design of Custom Signs		30	HR	\$40.00	\$1,200.00	\$44.40	11%
ROLL GOODS BACKGROUND MATERIALS								
228	Grp A, Background Material, High Intensity, White	24" X 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$306.00	\$1,530.00	\$358.02	17%
229	Grp A, Background Material, High Intensity, White	36" X 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$464.00	\$2,320.00	\$542.88	17%
230	Grp A, Background Material, High Intensity, White	48" X 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$618.00	\$3,090.00	\$723.06	17%
231	Grp A, Background Material, High Intensity, Yellow	24" X 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$306.00	\$1,530.00	\$358.02	17%
232	Grp A, Background Material, High Intensity, Yellow	36" X 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$464.00	\$2,320.00	\$542.88	17%
233	Grp A, Background Material, High Intensity, Yellow	48" X 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$618.00	\$3,090.00	\$723.06	17%
234	Grp A, Background Material, High Intensity, Red	24" X 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$306.00	\$1,530.00	\$358.02	17%
235	Grp A, Background Material, High Intensity, Red	36" X 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$464.00	\$2,320.00	\$542.88	17%
236	Grp A, Background Material, High Intensity, Red	48" X 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$618.00	\$3,090.00	\$723.06	17%
237	Grp A, Background Material, High Intensity, Fluorescent Orange	24" X 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$306.00	\$1,530.00	\$358.02	17%
238	Grp A, Background Material, High Intensity, Fluorescent Orange	36" X 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$464.00	\$2,320.00	\$542.88	17%
239	Grp A, Background Material, High Intensity, Fluorescent Orange	48" X 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$618.00	\$3,090.00	\$723.06	17%
240	Grp A, Background Material, High Intensity, Fluorescent Yellow Green	24" X 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$306.00	\$1,530.00	\$358.02	17%
241	Grp A, Background Material, High Intensity, Fluorescent Yellow Green	36" X 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$464.00	\$2,320.00	\$542.88	17%
242	Grp A, Background Material, High Intensity, Fluorescent Yellow Green	48" X 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$618.00	\$3,090.00	\$723.06	17%
243	Grp B, Background Material, DG, White	24" X 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$636.00	\$3,180.00	\$744.12	17%
244	Grp B, Background Material, DG, White	36" X 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$954.00	\$4,770.00	\$1,116.18	17%
245	Grp B, Background Material, DG, White	48" X 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$1,272.00	\$6,360.00	\$1,488.24	17%
246	Grp B, Background Material, DG, Yellow	24" X 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$636.00	\$3,180.00	\$744.12	17%
247	Grp B, Background Material, DG, Yellow	36" X 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$954.00	\$4,770.00	\$1,116.18	17%
248	Grp B, Background Material, DG, Yellow	48" X 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$1,272.00	\$6,360.00	\$1,488.24	17%
249	Grp B, Background Material, DG, Fluorescent Orange	24" X 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$636.00	\$3,180.00	\$756.84	19%
250	Grp B, Background Material, DG, Fluorescent Orange	36" X 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$954.00	\$4,770.00	\$1,135.26	19%
251	Grp B, Background Material, DG, Fluorescent Yellow-Green	24" X 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$588.00	\$2,940.00	\$699.72	19%
252	Grp B, Background Material, DG, Fluorescent Yellow-Green	36" X 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$882.00	\$4,410.00	\$1,049.58	19%
253	Grp B, Background Material, DG, Fluorescent Yellow-Green	48" X 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$1,176.00	\$5,880.00	\$1,399.44	19%
254	Grp C, EC Film & Vinyl, Black #7725-12	24" X 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$318.00	\$1,590.00	\$365.70	15%
255	Grp C, EC Film & Vinyl, Black #7725-12	36" X 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$477.00	\$2,385.00	\$548.55	15%
256	Grp C, EC Film & Vinyl, Black #7725-12	48" X 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$636.00	\$3,180.00	\$731.40	15%
257	Grp C, EC Film & Vinyl, Green #1177	24" X 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$270.00	\$1,350.00	\$310.50	15%
258	Grp C, EC Film & Vinyl, Green #1177	36" X 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$405.00	\$2,025.00	\$465.75	15%
259	Grp C, EC Film & Vinyl, Green #1177	48" X 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$540.00	\$2,700.00	\$621.00	15%
260	Grp C, EC Film & Vinyl, Brown #1179	24" X 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$270.00	\$1,350.00	\$310.50	15%
261	Grp C, EC Film & Vinyl, Brown #1179	36" X 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$405.00	\$2,025.00	\$465.75	15%
262	Grp C, EC Film & Vinyl, Blue #1175	24" X 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$270.00	\$1,350.00	\$310.50	15%
263	Grp C, EC Film & Vinyl, Blue #1175	36" X 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$405.00	\$2,025.00	\$465.75	15%

264	Grp C, EC Film & Vinyl, Blue #1175	48" X 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$540.00	\$2,700.00	\$621.00	15%
265	Grp C, EC Film & Vinyl, Red #1172	24" x 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$270.00	\$1,350.00	\$310.50	15%
266	Grp C, EC Film & Vinyl, Red #1172	36" x 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$405.00	\$2,025.00	\$465.75	15%
267	Grp C, EC Film & Vinyl, Red #1172	48" x 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$540.00	\$2,700.00	\$621.00	15%
268	Grp C, EC Film & Vinyl, Beige #7725-49	24" x 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$410.00	\$2,050.00	\$471.50	15%
269	Grp C, EC Film & Vinyl, Beige #7725-49	36" x 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$624.00	\$3,120.00	\$717.60	15%
270	Grp C, EC Film & Vinyl, Sapphire Blue #7725-37	24" x 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$435.00	\$2,175.00	\$500.25	15%
271	Grp C, EC Film & Vinyl, Sapphire Blue #7725-37	36" x 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$652.00	\$3,260.00	\$749.80	15%
272	Grp C, EC Film & Vinyl, Burgundy #7725-58	24" x 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$410.00	\$2,050.00	\$471.50	15%
273	Grp C, EC Film & Vinyl, Burgundy #7725-58	36" x 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$624.00	\$3,120.00	\$717.60	15%
274	Grp C, EC Film & Vinyl, Blue #3630-36	24" x 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$528.00	\$2,640.00	\$638.88	21%
275	Grp C, EC Film & Vinyl, Blue #3630-36	36" x 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$792.00	\$3,960.00	\$958.32	21%
276	Grp C, EC Film & Vinyl, Blue #3630-36	48" x 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$1,056.00	\$5,280.00	\$1,277.76	21%
277	Grp C, EC Film & Vinyl, Maroon #3630-49	24" x 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$528.00	\$2,640.00	\$638.88	21%
278	Grp C, EC Film & Vinyl, Maroon #3630-49	36" x 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$792.00	\$3,960.00	\$958.32	21%
279	Grp C, EC Film & Vinyl, Russet Brown #7725-29	24" x 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$435.00	\$2,175.00	\$500.25	15%
280	Grp C, EC Film & Vinyl, Russet Brown #7725-29	36" x 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$652.00	\$3,260.00	\$749.80	15%
281	Grp C, EC Film & Vinyl, White #7725-10	24" x 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$318.00	\$1,590.00	\$365.70	15%
282	Grp C, EC Film & Vinyl, White #7725-10	36" x 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$478.00	\$2,390.00	\$549.70	15%
283	Grp C, EC Film & Vinyl, Light Navy #7725-197	24" x 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$410.00	\$2,050.00	\$471.50	15%
284	Grp C, EC Film & Vinyl, Light Navy #7725-197	36" x 50 Yards	5	ROLL	\$624.00	\$3,120.00	\$717.60	15%
285	Grp D, Transfer Tape, Clear #TPM5	6" x 100 Yards	5	ROLL	\$44.00	\$220.00	\$50.60	15%
286	Grp D, Transfer Tape, Clear #TPM5	9" x 100 Yards	5	ROLL	\$66.00	\$330.00	\$75.90	15%
287	Grp D, Transfer Tape, Clear #TPM5	12" x 100 Yards	5	ROLL	\$87.00	\$435.00	\$100.05	15%
288	Grp D, Transfer Tape, Clear #TPM5	14" x 100 Yards	5	ROLL	\$102.00	\$510.00	\$117.30	15%
289	Grp D, Transfer Tape, Clear #TPM5	24" x 100 Yards	5	ROLL	\$174.00	\$870.00	\$200.10	15%
290	Grp D, Transfer Tape, Clear #TPM5	36" x 100 Yards	5	ROLL	\$261.00	\$1,305.00	\$300.15	15%
291	Grp D, Transfer Tape, Clear #TPM5	48" x 100 Yards	5	ROLL	\$348.00	\$1,740.00	\$400.20	15%
292	Grp E, Per-Space Tape, #SCPS-2	6" X 100 Yards	5	ROLL	\$42.00	\$210.00	\$48.30	15%
293	Grp E, Per-Space Tape, #SCPS-2	9" X 100 Yards	5	ROLL	\$63.00	\$315.00	\$72.45	15%
294	Grp E, Per-Space Tape, #SCPS-2	14" X 100 Yards	5	ROLL	\$98.00	\$490.00	\$112.70	15%
EXPEDITED DELIVERY FEE								
295	Two (2) Business Day Delivery			EA	\$75.00		\$94.50	26%
Grand Total								

BASIS OF AWARD: Line item unit prices proposed above are for an indefinite quantity and will be fixed for the duration of this contract and serve as the determination of award. Award will be based on the lowest confirming, responsible offer for the entire contract. **Bidders must complete all items in the price schedule in order to be considered responsive. Missing line items or partial bids will result in the bid being deemed nonresponsive.**

THE UNIT QUANTITIES ABOVE ARE ESTIMATED VALUES: This is a Fixed Unit-Price, Indefinite Quantity Contract and the quantities above are estimates only. The quantities may exceed or be less than the estimated amounts and will be determined upon actual services provided during the term of the contract.

COMMENCEMENT, PROSECUTION AND COMPLETION OF WORKS: The Contractor shall be required to (a) commence work under this contract within Ten (10) calendar days after the date the Contractor receives Notice to Proceed; (b) prosecute the work diligently; (c) complete all work ready for use not later than the number of days specified in the contract.

NOTES:

1. Refer to the technical specifications and all relevant standards listed in the ITB.
2. The bid prices shall include all charges and costs to manufacture or procure, deliver, store, and unload materials needed for installation as listed in the bid items.
3. The custom sign design hourly labor rate shall be a fully burdened labor rate including all labor, equipment and incidentals necessary to produce a custom sign design (typesetting, layout, etc.) in accordance with specifications provided.
4. All prices shall include delivery FOB Destination at the Arlington County address listed in the ITB.